

No. 01-1572

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES EX REL. JANET CHANDLER

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.  
*Assistant Attorney General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

MICHAEL E. ROBINSON  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
Local governments have been “persons” subject to suit under the False Claims Act since its enact- ment in 1863 .....	9
A. The text, history, and purposes of the 1863 False Claims Act establish that local govern- ments have been subject to potential liability under the Act since its initial passage in 1863 ....	9
1. When the FCA was enacted in 1863, the term “person” was understood to encom- pass units of local government .....	10
2. Neither the 1863 Act’s reference to the military status of potential defendants, nor its provision for imprisonment of violators, suggested an intent to exclude local governments from coverage .....	12
3. The 1863 Act was not limited to war profiteering, but applied broadly to all forms of fraud against the United States .....	14
4. The 1982 FCA amendments reinforce the conclusion that local governments were intended to be covered by the Act ....	15
B. The text and purposes of the 1986 FCA amendments reinforce the conclusion that local governments are subject to <i>qui tam</i> liability under the Act .....	16

IV

Table of contents—Continued:	Page
1. As amended in 1986, the FCA continues to use the word “person” to describe the class of potential defendants .....	17
2. In amending the FCA in 1986, Congress sought to expand and strengthen the remedies available under the Act .....	18
3. The fact that the 1986 amendments added a punitive component to the FCA remedies does not suggest that Congress intended to oust local governments from the Act’s coverage .....	20
C. The Court’s decision in <i>Stevens</i> does not control this case .....	26
1. Local governments are frequently subjected to forms of liability from which the States are exempt .....	26
2. The reasoning of the Court in <i>Stevens</i> does not indicate that local governments are exempt from liability under the FCA .....	27
Conclusion .....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	27
<i>American Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982) .....	22
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	20, 21
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) .....	6, 20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Cowles v. Mercer County</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 118 (1869) .....	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Louisville, Cincinnati, &amp; Charleston R.R. v. Letson</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 497 (1844) .....	10
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 18
<i>Mount Healthy City Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	27
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983) .....	21
<i>United States v. Amedy</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 392 (1826) .....	10
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976) .....	2, 16
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958) .....	
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943) .....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. v.</i> <i>Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	2-3
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	27
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XI .....	27, 28
Act of Mar. 2, 1863, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 696 .....	1
§ 1, 12 Stat. 696 .....	12, 14
12 Stat. 696-697 .....	2
§ 3, 12 Stat. 698 .....	2, 10, 12, 13, 14
§ 4, 12 Stat. 698 .....	2
§ 6, 12 Stat. 698 .....	2
Act of Apr. 20, 1871, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13 .....	9
Act of Dec. 23, 1943, ch. 377, 57 Stat. 608 .....	2
Act of Sept. 13, 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-258, § 3729, 96 Stat. 978 .....	3

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Act of Nov. 8, 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-145, Tit. IX, § 931(b), 99 Stat. 699 .....	3
Dictionary Act, ch. 71, § 2, 16 Stat. 431 .....	12
False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153 .....	3
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
31 U.S.C. 3729 .....	4, 22
31 U.S.C. 3729 note .....	3
31 U.S.C. 3729(a) .....	1, 3, 5, 6, 17, 21-22, 27-28
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1) .....	3
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(2)-(7) .....	3
31 U.S.C. 3729(c) .....	3
31 U.S.C. 3730(a) .....	4
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1) .....	4
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2) .....	4
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4)(B) .....	4
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(1) .....	4
31 U.S.C. 3730(d) .....	4
31 U.S.C. 3733(l)(4) .....	28
Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-410, 104 Stat. 890 .....	4
Program Fraud Civil Remedies Act of 1986, 31 U.S.C. 3801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	28
31 U.S.C. 3801(a)(6) .....	28
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	6, 8, 9, 20, 21, 24, 27
Miscellaneous:	
64 Fed. Reg. 47,104 (1999) .....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 660, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....	1, 18, 19, 24
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....	3, 18, 25-26
